
TOWN OF BOXBOROUGH
FinCom Minutes

Town Hall
Boxborough, MA 01719

BOARD/COMMITTEE: Boxborough Finance Committee

DATE: January 20, 2026
TIME: 7:00 PM
PLACE: Grange Hall Town Hall

In attendance: Maria Neyland, Tony Newton (chair), John Greven, Joe Stulpin, John Connor
Remote: none
Missing: Michelle Ryan
Other: Gary Kushner (clerk), Susan Bak (Boxborough News), Littleton TV cable, Liz Fowlks, Mike 
Johns (TA); Rajon Hudson (ATA)

Meeting called to order at 7:00 PM

January 13, 2026, minutes
Correction: amount added to budget for legal costs is $10,000 not $100,000
Correction to Maria’s name on page
John Connor has no S on the end
Maria Neyland moved the minutes as amended and John Greven seconded
Unanimous 5-0

No citizen comments
No RFT

STM warrant
Changes related to debt exclusion; Town Counsel updated the wording for the articles.
Discussion regarding the warrant article related to the Town election.  Mike will check with 
Town counsel and bond counsel on notice of an election.   Tony received back the bonding fees 
and close to projection.



Modeled slightly different amount.  If the Town bonded right now it would be 4%.
Include “abutter support” for proposed site.  The three abutters are fully in support of the 
proposed location.   



Article 2

FY26 budget
No updates
Debt



The Town will pay $73,150.  The rest is paid via the school allocation.   Unclear about the water 
sewer from 2005 and what it was for.

Mike (TA) worked on the models.

Tony model



$100,000 removed from overlay
Questions and discussion on debt exclusion.  Using $650,000 in both models.
$200,000 for debt on fire station design.  Need to agree on state aid and receipts

2005 sewer was for RJ Grey sewer work.  Joe found it in the ATM Warrant.  RJ Grey bonding is 
done so why are we still paying for sewer.  Can we find out if the region is still paying in 
schedule 6.  

Approximately $2.1M per year for principal and interest based on 4%.   $675,000 first year for 
design.   $960,562 for proposed debt.   Currently, planning on less than $30,000,000 and then 
value engineering after the design, redesign and new round of value engineering.



Review of state aid and local receipts as we are $400,000 off between the two models.   Town 
side is a little conservative on growth.   $419,000 on state aid which is higher than last year.   
FinCom would prefer to be conservative (flat) on State Aid.   Worried about Federal funding.  
Local receipts were $2,174,000 last year.   We assumed 1.4% increase.   Better projection state 
aid late this week.   Local should be $2,000,000.   Decrease in planning of about $200,000.   
Tony and Mike will meet and discuss.   Do not want to tax if not needed.

The police chief would like to add a new lieutenant to payroll.   Part of the succession planning. 
Promote from within the department and falls within the budget for this year.  Promote a 
sergeant to lieutenant.  Then he will promote a patroller to Sergeant.   Would lose 1 union 
position.   Would carry on patrol duties.   Concerned about the budget guidelines.   No new 
hours or salary.   There was no mention of this change at budget Saturday.   Currently down 4 
positions with one offer currently out.   13 positions in place today and would have 13 after.

Unclear if we are filling 3rd shift?  There was a slide on future succession planning but no 
timeline.   John Connor will meet with chief prior to chief meeting with FinCom on January 21 at
10AM.  Should position be on the warrant?   Currently we do not have a second lieutenant.   
Budgets for lieutenants are much higher over time.   What about the Quinn bill?



Honghoa is away until late in January.
Vehicle maintenance for the fire department.   The Chief budgeted flat but should increase the 
maintenance line.

School committee
Next meeting is Thursday January 22.   A budget assessment of $17,734,103 (5.57% increase to 
Boxborough) or 3.9% school budget.   voting for the final option for the reorg.   Voting on school
choice vs geography.   
Voting calendar to move elementary starting time at 9.   Busing should be more efficient.

Calendar
Will start budget approvals on some of the budgets.   Tony will download ClearGov data.

Budgets
How to document budgets?   Issue last year with the planning board.   Email to chairs and 
document their budgets.   

Committee reports
Sustainability with updates.   Grant being worked.   Green communities lighting moving 
forward.  Priority on grants as we were late getting into the Green communities.   All done by 
late March.   Heat pump being looked at for Town Hall (grant) and potentially Blanchard.   It’s 
unclear if the region would kick in for Blanchard.  Can not push off the roof for Town Hall.   
$1,250 is the budget for sustainability with a majority for the membership fee ($700) and the 
balance for other costs.  Fire station for green communities.   Would need budget if we want 
the fire station to be greener.   The budget for the fire station will have a separate number for 
the green items.   
RecCom is continuing to work on the Summer Road site.   The walking paths will not work.
Water resources meeting on January 20
Fire station building committee later in the week.   Grange meeting on Wednesday the 28th for 
Town education with 2 sessions and recorded and zoom.   Monday February 23 for the warrant 
articles between 2 and 8. 
The 2.5% COLA is in budget A and as of today, with .5% increase per January 19 vote 3% is in 
the budget.  Waiting for the Personal board meeting to set the percentage.
The budget does have contract increases.   5% increase for non-union.   All employees get a 
2.5% step except employees at top step or unless there are employee issues.

Maria moved to adjourn and Joe Stulpin seconded
Approved 5-0
8:47PM.



Documents used:
FY27 dates
STM
FinCom FY27 model
Town FY27 model
Slides from budget Saturday

Next Meetings:
January 27
February 3
February 7 capital Saturday
February 9 school budget workshop
February 10 recreation and fire and police.
February 17 DPW (maybe fire)
February 24
March 3 school committee
March 9 STM
March 10
March 17
March 24
March 31
Meeting every week starting after budget Saturday

RFT

Description Date approved Amount $168,000

Fire station stairs 9/9/25 11,537.62 $156,462.38

Budget
#

Salary/other Title Voted $ vote date

114 Salary Moderator Not planned

114 Other Moderator

119 Other Town constable

123 Salary Executive Offices

123 Other Executive Offices

131 Other Finance Committee

135 Salary Town Accountant

135 Other Town Accountant



141 Salary Town Assessor

141 Other Town Assessor

145 Salary Treasurer Collector

145 Other Treasurer Collector

151 Other Legal

152 Other Personnel Board

156 Salary Technology

156 Other Technology

161 Salary Town Clerk

161 Other Town Clerk

171 Other Conservation Comm

174 Salary Land Use and 
Permitting

174 Other Land Use and 
Permitting

175 Other Planning Board

176 Other ZBA

179 Other AG Comm

182 Other Economic Develop.

192 Other Building and grounds

196 Other Facilities

199 Other Sustainability Com

210 Salary Police

210 Other Police

215 Salary Dispatch

215 Other Dispatch

220 Salary Fire

220 Other Fire

292 Salary ACO

292 Other ACO

300 Other Minuteman and 
Assabet and Nashoba

310 Other ABRSD and school 
committee

422 Salary DPW

422 Other DPW

423 Salary Snow & Ice

423 Other Snow & Ice

424 Other Street Lighting

429 Other Hager Well



431 other Hazardous Waste

433 Other Transfer station

490 Salary Animal Inspector

491 Salary Cemetery

491 Other Cemetery

511 Salary Board of Health

511 Other Board of Health

529 Salary Community service

529 Other Community service

541 Salary COA

541 Other COA

543 Salary Veterans

543 Other Veterans

610 Salary Library

610 Other Library

630 Salary Rec Comm

630 Other Rec Comm

691 Other Historical comm

692 Other Public Celebrations

699 Other AB cultural council

710 Other Retirement of LT debt

751 Other Debt interest – moved 
to 710

911 Other Middlesex Retirement

912 Other Other insurance

913 Other Unemployment 
Insurance

914 Other Health Insurance

915 Other Employee benefits

916 Other Medicare

919 Other Flexible Spending

920 Other Liability

132 Other Reserve fund




